Correction DEME  (335) (704) 53  1,044  2,638 3,273

Contracting (3,597) 3,059 4,068 1.02% 746 0.22% 5,028 21,108 12,637 3.16% 16,477 4.95%

Real Estate (33) (143) (805) (10.60%) 1,439 10.75% 1,429 (314) 1,039 13.69% 737 5.51%

Holding & non-transferred

activities
(324) (495) (4,371)  (12,117)  (3,324) 1,326 (16,872)  (17,361)

Eliminations between segments (33) 35 92  (90)   125  (124)

Total consolidated (11,373) (35,804) 53,046 4.33% 110,850 6.74% 111,715 132,993 182,234 14.88% 276,018 16.79%

(*) Amounts adjusted in accordance with the internal organisation as of January 1st, 2016 as described here above.

Page 26

4.2  CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME HIGHLIGHTS – COMPARATIVE PUBLISHED INFORMATION AND PRO FORMA

INFORMATION AT JUNE 30,
 2015

At June 30
Revenue Income from operating activities Operating income (EBIT) Financial income

2015 Pro

forma (*)
2015

2015 Pro

forma (*)
%Turnover 2015 %Turnover

2015 Pro

forma (*)
%Turnover 2015  %Turnover

2015

Pro

forma

(*)

2015

Dredging and

environment
1,171,037 1,171,037 168,689 14.41% 168,689 14.41% 180,269 15.39% 180,269 15.39% (23,018) (23,018)

Correction DEME   (3,273)  (3,273)  (3,762)  (3,762)  5,510 5,510

Contracting 332,706 463,668 (4,631) (1.39%) (19,775) (4.26%) (4,631) (1.39%) (23,254) (5.02%) (225) (669)

Real estate 13,382 13,382 1,051 7.85% 1,051 7.85% 2,720 20.33% 2,720 20.33% (1,137) (1,137)

PPP-Concessions n.a. 668 n.a.  (2,058)  n.a.  (1,665)  n.a. 3,532

Holding & non-

transferred activities
131,630 n.a. (18,687)  n.a.  (21,773)  n.a.  10,256 n.a.

Holding n.a. 0 n.a.  (1,485)  n.a.  (1,485)  n.a. 7,168

Eliminations between

segments
(5,210) (5,210) (124)  (124)  (124)  (124)

Total consolidated 1,643,545 1,643,545 143,025 8.70% 143,025 8.70% 152,699 9.29% 152,699 9.29% (8,614) (8,614)

At June 30 Taxes Net income of the group Non-cash items EBITDA

2015 Pro

forma (*)
2015

2015 Pro

forma (*)
%Turnover 2015  %Turnover

2015 Pro

forma (*)
2015

2015 Pro

forma (*)
%Turnover 2015  %Turnover

Dredging and environment (37,556) (37,556) 119,828 10.23% 119,828 10.23% 107,600 107,600 276,289 23.59% 276,289 23.59%

Correction DEME (704) (704) 1,044  1,044  3,273 3,273

Contracting 3,059 2,613 746 0.22% (18,871) (4.07%) 21,108 18,666 16,477 4.95% (1,109) (0.24%)

Real estate (143) (143) 1,439 10.75% 1,439 10.75% (314) (314) 737 5.51% 737 5.51%

PPP-Concessions n.a. 0 n.a.  1,866  n.a. 3,407 n.a.  1,349

Holding & non-transferred

activities
(495) n.a. (12,117)  n.a.  1,326 n.a. (17,361)  n.a.

Holding n.a. (49) n.a.  5,634  n.a. 361 n.a.  (1,124)

Eliminations between

segments
35 35 (90)  (90)   (124)  (124)

Total consolidated (35,804) (35,804) 110,850 6.74% 110,850 6.74% 132,993 132,993 276,018 16.79% 276,018 16.79%

(*) Amounts adjusted in accordance with the internal organisation as of January 1st, 2016 as described here above.

Page 27

4.3 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At June 30th, 2016

(thousand euro)

Dredging and

environment

Contracting Real Estate Holding & non-

transferred

activities

Eliminations

between

segments

Total

consolidated

ASSETS

Goodwill 155,960 19,209 0 0 0 175,169

Property, plant and equipment 1,694,615 31,715 227 1,483 0 1,728,040

Non-current loans to consolidated

group companies
0 0 0 40,000 (40,000) 0

Other non-current financial assets 64,666 176 33,466 7,936 0 106,244

Other non-current assets 305,074 6,527 54,481 1,261,617 (1,247,254) 380,445

Inventories 28,606 20,640 49,857 1,022 (1,601) 98,524

Cash and cash equivalents 369,730 49,085 3,446 32,295 0 454,556

Internal cash position - cash pooling

- assets
0 59,526 0 55,714 (115,240) 0

Other current assets 740,161 302,952 32,970 178,952 (43,649) 1,211,386

Total assets  3,358,812 489,830 174,447 1,579,019 (1,447,744) 4,154,364

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity 1,373,665 61,204 20,932 1,218,686 (1,247,885) 1,426,602

Non-current borrowings from

consolidated group companies
0 0 40,000 0 (40,000) 0

Bonds 204,418 0 0 99,958 0 304,376

Non-current financial liabilities 324,602 9,269 (1) 9,999 0 343,869

Other non-current liabilities 203,272 9,877 21,573 23,977 (875) 257,824

Current financial liabilities 170,331 1,170 0 10 0 171,511

Internal cash position - cash pooling

- liabilities
0 0 65,858 49,429 (115,287) 0

Other current liabilities 1,082,524 408,310 26,085 176,960 (43,697) 1,650,182

Total equity and liabilities 3,358,812 489,830 174,447 1,579,019 (1,447,744) 4,154,364

Page 28

At December 31st, 2015 -   Pro Forma (*)

(thousand euro)

Dredging and

environment

Contracting Real Estate Holding & Non-

Transferred

activities

Eliminations

between

segments

Total

consolidated

ASSETS

Goodwill 155,959 19,210 53 0 0 175,222

Property, plant and equipment 1,693,799 31,573 207 2,100 0 1,727,679

Non-current loans to consolidated

group companies

0 875 0 40,000 (40,875) 0

Other non-current financial assets 58,058 176 43,986 27,281 0 129,501

Other non-current assets 299,100 7,284 52,430 1,260,637 (1,246,182) 373,269

Inventories 11,259 23,268 44,965 55 (1,601) 77,946

Cash and cash equivalents 378,405 37,116 4,473 71,958 0 491,952

Internal cash position - cash pooling -

assets

0 49,798 0 49,751 (99,549) 0

Other current assets 837,265 290,309 16,580 236,663 (54,227) 1,326,590

Total assets  3,433,845 459,609 162,694 1,688,445 (1,442,434) 4,302,159

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity 1,381,998 58,899 21,769 1,219,422 (1,247,688) 1,434,400

Non-current borrowings from

consolidated group companies

0 0 40,875 0 (40,875) 0

Bonds 205,257 0 0 99,959 0 305,216

Non-current financial liabilities 339,249 9,653 (5) 50,000 0 398,897

Other non-current liabilities 225,416 9,073 18,179 33,797 0 286,465

Current financial liabilities 108,901 1,644 4,732 13 (4,732) 110,558

Internal cash position - cash pooling -

liabilities
0 777 48,974 45,113 (94,864) 0

Other current liabilities 1,173,024 379,563 28,170 240,141 (54,275) 1,766,623

Total equity and liabilities 3,433,845 459,609 162,694 1,688,445 (1,442,434) 4,302,159

 (*) Amounts adjusted in accordance with the internal organisation as of January 1st, 2016 as described here above.

Page 29

4.4. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

At June 30th, 2016

(In thousand Euro)

Dredging &

environ-

ment

Contracting Real Estate Holding, non-

transferred activities

and eliminations

Total

consolidated

Cash flow from operating activities

before changes in working capital

182,205 (2,170) 1,087 (2,542) 178,580

Cash flow from  operating activities 117,762 17,603 1,427 (3,073) 133,719

Cash flow from  investing activities (112,493) (3,448) 1,497 (539) (114,983)

Cash flow from financing activities (13,183) (5,790) (3,908) (31,913) (54,794)

Net increase/(decrease) of cash (7,914) 8,365 (984) (35,525) (36,058)

At June 30th, 2015

(In thousand Euro)

Dredging &

environ-

ment

Contracting Real Estate PPP-

Concessions

Holding and

eliminations

Total

consolidated

Cash flow from operating activities

before changes in working capital

259,913 (1,407) 738 2,230 (1,490) 259,984

Cash flow from  operating activities 179,414

(2,761) (253) (7,194) (20,121) 149,085

Cash flow from  investing activities (149,401) (4,120) (375) (2,646) 22,162 (134,380)

Cash flow from financing activities (286,190) (8,664) 2,479 9,169 (44,171) (327,377)

Net increase/(decrease) of cash (256,177) (15,545) 1,851 (671) (42,130) (312,672)

Cash flows from financing activities include cash pooling loans and borrowing with other segments. A positive amount means a use of liquidities in

the cash pooling. This section is also influenced by external financing, especially and primarily in the segments Real Estate, Holding, and Dredging

and environment.  The dredging and environment segment is not part of the cash pooling of the group CFE.

Page 30

4.5. OTHER INFORMATION

At June 30th, 2016

(In thousand Euro)

Dredging &

environment

Contracting Real

Estate

Holding & non-

transferred

activities

Total

consolidated

Amortizations (108,582) (3,824) (57) 285 (112,178)
Investments 108,904 4,006 161 16 113,087

At June 30th, 2015

(In thousand Euro)

Dredging &

environment

Contracting Real

Estate

Holding & non-

transferred

activities

Total

consolidated

Amortizations (110,869) (17,173) (27) (2,284) (130,353)

Investments 179,786 4,757 75 1,176 185,794

The investments include the acquisitions done for the purpose of the group investments and the acquisitions done by the segments Real Estate and

PPP-concessions for their operational activities. Acquisitions through business combinations are not disclosed in those amounts.

REVENUE BREAKDOWN GENERATED BY THE DREDGING  DIVISION

(In thousand Euro)

June 2016

June 2015

Capital dredging 356,584 638,863

Environmental contracting 103,791 101,875

Fall pipe and landfalls 32,804 56,755

Maintenance dredging 112,260 125,844

Marine works 173,272 247,700